MATRIX® FILTER
SERIES D
480 Volts, 60HZ
USER MANUAL
PART NO. INSTR –024
REL. 110415
© 2011 MTE Corporation
Matrix Series D User’s Manual 480VAC

Matrix Series D User’s Manual 480VAC
6 Part No. INSTR-024 REL. 110415
PART NUMBER CODES
MD X _ _ _ _ X _ _ _
Matrix Series D
TYPE
P Panel mounts
G General Purpose NEMA 2
W Weather NEMA 3R
CURRENT RATING
0006 is 6 Amps
1200 is 1200 Amps
VOLTAGE FREQUENCY CODE
A 208 – 240 Volts, 60 Hz
C 385 Volts – 415 Volts, 50 Hz
D 480 Volts, 60 Hz
E 600 Volts, 60 Hz
BLANK for Options shows none selected
ENCLOSURE OPTIONS
0 – None
1 – 3R / White paint
2 – 3R / Stainless / White paint
3 – Standard grey / rodent screen
4 – 3R / white paint / rodent screen
5 – 3R / Stainless / White / rodent screen
CONTACTOR OPTIONS
00 – None
02 – Contactor for capacitor Removal
09 – Adjustable Contactor capacitor removal
12 – Contactor for capacitor Removal / Transformer power
10 – Bypass contactor
11 – Bypass contactor / Transformer power
13 – Bypass contactor / Contactor for capacitor Removal / Transformer power
Matrix Series D User’s Manual 480VAC
7 Part No. INSTR-024 REL. 110415
Specifications:
Service Conditions
Load: 6 pulse variable torque rectifier only
Input voltage: 480 VAC +/- 10%, 60 + 0.75 Hz, 3 phase
Input voltage line unbalance: 1% maximum
Maximum source impedance: 6.00%
Minimum source impedance: 1.5%
Service Factor: 1.00
Overload: 150 % for 1 minute duration with 10% output voltage reduction of nominal of voltage.
Ambient Temperature (Operating)
Enclosed Filters: -40 to +40 degrees C
Open Panel Filters: -40 to +50 degrees C
Storage Temperature: -40 to +90 degrees C
Altitude: 0 to 3300 Feet above sea level. Refer to figure 4 for altitude de-rating.
Relative Humidity: 0 to 95% non-condensing
Agency Approvals
UL and cUL listed to UL508 Type MX and CSA-C22.2 No 14-95
File E180243 (3 – 1000 HP, 120VAC through 600 VAC
50, 50/60, 60 Hz Three Phase

Weight
Lbs.
HMR Size Inches
HMR
Ref.
Figure
Cap-
Panel
P.N.
Capacitor assemblies
size Inches
Cap Ref.
Figure
6 MDP0006D 22 11.3''H x 6''W x 6.2''D Figure 5 200 5.6''H x 5.6''W x 7.3''D Figure 12
8 MDP0008D 24 11.3''H x 6''W x 6.3''D Figure 5 201 5.6''H x 5.6''W x 7.3''D Figure 12
11 MDP0011D 29 12.4''H x 7.2''W x 5.7''D Figure 5 202 5.6''H x 5.6''W x 8.2''D Figure 12
14 MDP0014D 35 12.4''H x 7.3''W x 6.3''D Figure 5 203 5.6''H x 5.6''W x 8.2''D Figure 12
21 MDP0021D 46 15.8''H x 9''W x 6.5''D Figure 5 204 5.6''H x 5.6''W x 7.3''D Figure 12
27 MDP0027D 61 15.8''H x 9''W x 7''D Figure 5 205 5.6''H x 5.6''W x 8.2''D Figure 12
34 MDP0034D 72 15.8''H x 9''W x 7.5''D Figure 5 206 5.6''H x 5.6''W x 8.7''D Figure 12
44 MDP0044D 84 15.8''H x 9''W x 8''D Figure 5 207 5.6''H x 5.6''W x 7.3''D Figure 12
52 MDP0052D 125 16.5''H x 12.3''W x 9.6''D Figure 6 208 5.6''H x 5.6''W x 7.3''D Figure 12
66 MDP0066D 154 16.5''H x 12.3''W x 10.7''D Figure 6 209 8''H x 7.3''W x 12''D Figure 13
83 MDP0083D 176 16.5''H x 12.3''W x 11.3''D Figure 6 210 8''H x 7.3''W x 12''D Figure 13
103 MDP0103D 180 16.5''H x 12.3''W x 11''D Figure 6 211 8''H x 7.3''W x 12''D Figure 13
128 MDP0128D 217 23''H x 15.3''W x 11.3''D Figure 7 212 12''H x 7.3''W x 12''D Figure 14
165 MDP0165D 273 23''H x 15.3''W x 11.5''D Figure 7 213 12''H x 7.3''W x 12''D Figure 14
208 MDP0208D 292 23''H x 15.3''W x 12''D Figure 7 214 15''H x 7.3''W x 12''D Figure 15
240 MDP0240D 298 23''H x 15.3''W x 12.4''D Figure 7 215 15''H x 7.3''W x 12''D Figure 15
320 MDP0320D 464 35.5''H x 18''W x 20.2''D Figure 8
216 15''H x 7.3''W x 12''D Figure 15
217 8''H x 7.3''W x 12''D Figure 13
403 MDP0403D 508 35.5''H x 18''W x 22.5''D Figure 8
218 12''H x 7.3''W x 12''D Figure 14
216 15''H x 7.3''W x 12''D Figure 15
482 MDP0482D 602 35.5''H x 18''W x 23''D Figure 8
219 15''H x 7.3''W x 12''D Figure 15
220 15''H x 7.3''W x 12''D Figure 15
636 MDP0636D 873 35.5''H x 24''W x 23.5''D Figure 9
221 12''H x 8.1''W x 12''D Figure 14
216 15''H x 7.3''W x 12''D Figure 15
216 15''H x 7.3''W x 12''D Figure 15
786 MDP0786D 1082 35.5''H x 24''W x 24''D Figure 9
220 15''H x 7.3''W x 12''D Figure 15
219 15''H x 7.3''W x 12''D Figure 15
219 15''H x 7.3''W x 12''D Figure 15
208 5.6''H x 5.6''W x 7.3''D Figure 12
850 MDP0850D 1368 27.7”H x 21”W x 30”D Figure 10
525 27”H x 17”W x 7.5”D Figure 16
526 27”H x 17”W x 7.5”D Figure 16
970 MDP0970D 1368 27.7”H x 21”W x 30”D Figure 10
525 27”H x 17”W x 7.5”D Figure 16
526 27”H x 17”W x 7.5”D Figure 16
1050 MDP1050D 1368 27.7”H x 21”W x 30”D Figure 10
525 27”H x 17”W x 7.5”D Figure 16
526 27”H x 17”W x 7.5”D Figure 16
1200 MDP1200D 1368 27.7”H x 21”W x 30”D Figure 10
525 27”H x 17”W x 7.5”D Figure 16
526 27”H x 17”W x 7.5”D Figure 16
Matrix Series D User’s Manual 480VAC
Specifications - Continued
13 Part No. INSTR-024 REL. 110415
Enclosed Unit Size and Weights
Table 5
Filter Amps NEMA 2 Enclosure Weight NEMA 3R Enclosure Weight Figure
6 MDG0006D CAB-12C2 76 MDW0006D CAB-12C3 86 Figure 17
8 MDG0008D CAB-12C2 79 MDW0008D CAB-12C3 89 Figure 17
11 MDG0011D CAB-12C2 83 MDW0011D CAB-12C3 93 Figure 17
14 MDG0014D CAB-12C2 89 MDW0014D CAB-12C3 99 Figure 17
21 MDG0021D CAB-12C2 100 MDW0021D CAB-12C3 110 Figure 17
27 MDG0027D CAB-12C2 115 MDW0027D CAB-12C3 125 Figure 17
34 MDG0034D CAB-12C2 126 MDW0034D CAB-12C3 136 Figure 17
44 MDG0044D CAB-12C2 138 MDW0044D CAB-12C3 148 Figure 17
52 MDG0052D CAB-17C2 190 MDW0052D CAB-17C3 199 Figure 18
66 MDG0066D CAB-17C2 219 MDW0066D CAB-17C3 228 Figure 18
83 MDG0083D CAB-17C2 241 MDW0083D CAB-17C3 250 Figure 18
103 MDG0103D CAB-17C2 244 MDW0103D CAB-17C3 253 Figure 18
128 MDG0128D CAB-26C2 385 MDW0128D CAB-26C3 406 Figure 19
165 MDG0165D CAB-26C2 441 MDW0165D CAB-26C3 462 Figure 19
208 MDG0208D CAB-26C2 461 MDW0208D CAB-26C3 482 Figure 19
240 MDG0240D CAB-26C2 467 MDW0240D CAB-26C3 488 Figure 19
320 MDG0320D CAB-26D2 663 MDW0320D CAB-26D3 794 Figure 20
403 MDG0403D CAB-26D2 706 MDW0403D CAB-26D3 838 Figure 20
482 MDG0482D CAB-26D2 800 MDW0482D CAB-26D3 931 Figure 20
636 MDG0636D CAB-30D2 1205 MDW0636D CAB-30D3 1247 Figure 21
786 MDG0786D CAB-30D2 1416 MDW0786D CAB-30D3 1458 Figure 21
850 MDG0850D CAB-48D2 1941 MDW0850D CAB-48D3 2000 Figure 22
970 MDG0970D CAB-48D2 1941 MDW0970D CAB-48D3 2000 Figure 22
1050 MDG1050D CAB-48D2 1941 MDW1050D CAB-48D3 2000 Figure 22
1200 MDG1200D CAB-48D2 1941 MDW1200D CAB-48D3 2000 Figure 22
Note: Weight is shown in pounds
Matrix Series D User’s Manual 480VAC
Specifications - Continued
14 Part No. INSTR-024 REL. 110415